

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

MICHAEL C. PIRO, )

Plaintiff, )

vs. )

REBECCA HADDEN McKEEVER, )  
L.C.S.W.; CYNTHIA SAPP, Ph.D.; )  
KAREN BARRY, M.F.T., LMFT; and )  
DAVIDSON COUNSELING )  
ASSOCIATES, )

Defendants. )

*From the North Carolina  
Court of Appeals  
COA15-351*

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
2015 MAY 13 P 4:18  
FILED

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF  
FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. CHILD ABUSE PROTECTION IS A  
LEGISLATIVE PRIORITY AT THE FEDERAL  
AND STATE LEVEL .....4

    A. North Carolina Social Workers are  
Mandated by Statute to Report Suspected  
Child Abuse .....7

    B. North Carolina’s Juvenile Code Provides  
Child Abuse Reporting Immunity, So Long  
as the Reporter Was Acting in Good Faith .....8

II. EXTENDING A SOCIAL WORKER’S DUTY  
OF CARE TO A THIRD PARTY ALLEGED  
ABUSER OUTSIDE THE THERAPIST-  
PATIENT RELATIONSHIP WOULD OFFEND  
PUBLIC POLICY .....10

CONCLUSION .....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Dobson v. Harris</i> , 352 N.C. 77, 530 S.E.2d 829 (2000) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Guthrie v. Conroy</i> , 152 N.C. App. 15, 567 S.E.2d 403 (2002) .....	10
<i>Iodice v. U.S.</i> , 289 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>J.A.H. v. Wadle &amp; Assocs.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999) .....	11
<i>Lindgreen v. Moore</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	10
<i>Russell v. Adams</i> , 125 N.C. App. 637, 482 S.E.2d 30 (1997) .....	10

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 5106(a)(1)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 5116 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
N.C.G.S. § 7B-100(3) .....	7
N.C.G.S. § 7B-301 .....	2, 4, 7, 9
N.C.G.S. §§ 7B-302 .....	7
N.C.G.S. §§ 7B-309 .....	4, 8, 9
N.C.G.S. § 7B-311 .....	7

N.C.G.S. § 7B-1300.....8  
N.C.G.S. § 90B-7.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.C. R. App. P. 28(f) .....3  
N.C. R. App. P. 28(i) .....1  
Div. of Violence Prevention, Ctrs. For Disease Control  
and Prevention, *Child Maltreatment: Facts at a  
Glance* (2014) .....5  
Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers, *Social Work Speaks* 42 (8th  
ed. 2009) .....2  
Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers, *NASW Standards for the  
Practice of Clinical Social Work* (2005) .....3  
Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers, *Code of Ethics of the  
National Association of Social Workers* (1999) .....3  
Nat’l Clearinghouse on Child Abuse & Neglect Info.,  
*Prevention Pays: The Costs of Not Preventing Child  
Abuse and Neglect* (2001) .....6
